deposits with a floating interest rate.  These financial assets with variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk.  All other financial assets and liabilities in the form of receivables and payables are non
interest bearing.

The Group’s has not entered in any hedging activities to cover interest rate risk. In regard to its interest rate risk
the Group continually analyses its exposure.  Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewal of
existing positions, alternative investments and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

The following table set out the carrying amount by maturity of the parent and Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk for each class of these financial instruments.  Trade and other receivables and payables are not interest
bearing. Also included is the effect on profit and equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 20% or
higher or lower with all other variables held constant as a sensitivity analysis.

Based on the sensitivity analysis only interest revenue from variable rate deposits and cash balances is
impacted resulting in a decrease or increase in overall income.

   Interest Rate Sensitivity

   -20% 20%

Carrying
Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

   $ $ $ $ $

2010

Financial Assets: Note

Cash and cash equivalents assets (i) 8,364,285 (75,279) - 75,279 -

   Interest Rate Sensitivity

   -65% 65%

2009

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents assets  1,266,523 (24,697) - 24,697 -

(i) Cash and cash equivalents include only short-term deposits with floating interest rates in AUD.

A sensitivity of 20% has been selected as this is considered reasonable as it represents approximately a 1%
change from current interest rates and is in line with short to medium term market expectations of movement.

A positive 20% sensitivity would move short term interest rates at 30 June 2010 from around 4.50 % to 5.40%.

In 2009 a sensitivity of 65% was selected as this was considered reasonable given the then level of both short
term and long term Australian dollar interest rates. A negative 65% sensitivity would have moved short term